January 11, 1990

Mr. Ken Rawson
600 Lakeridge Lane
Clinton, MS 39056

Dear Ken:

I apologize for my delay in getting information you requested
on the RAWSON family line.

I went completely through the TINNIN Family Bible, which I have.
There are no RAWSON'S listed. I thought I would send you some of
the information I have.

My grandmother (MINNIE ROSETTA LEE RAWSON) was married to BURTON McKENZIE TINNIN
and I have listed what information I have on them. I do know from them

that my grandmother's brother was married to ANNIE A. TINNIN listed on the
inclosed sheet. This was Milford Rawson's grandparents.

My Uncle, Charlie Brown Tinnin told me last month that he remembered
his grandmother had told him that she was a RAWSON before she married
her husband (a RAWSON). I know this is not much help to you but I'm
afraid I just don't have any other information.

On my next trip over to Meridian I will try to talk with them some more
and see if I can come up with any additional information.

Sincerely,

Hew
"HIIDA A. PARKER
5428 Coach R oad

Bossier City, 1a 71111



rhe Louliowing tuakoen lrown the "TINNIN BLBLE' currently in the possession ot
LENNIS M. TINNIN, Rt 4, Box 287, Meridian, Miss. 39305

TINNIN LINE

FATHER: JAMES F. TINNIN (Note: Bible shows JAMES F. TINNQN)
Born: March 15, 1824 Died: April 26, 1913
MOTHER MARY JANE BROWN TINNIN (Note: Bible shows TINNQN)

Born: August 24, 1836 Died: May 25, 1900

BIRTHS

1. ALEXANDER TINNIN - born March 2, 1856

2. AMELIA MARIA TINNIN - born September 3, 1857

3. BROWN TINNIN - born March 10, 1859 - died May 23, 1935

4., MARY A. TINNIN - born February 26, 1862 - died June 25, 1940
5. ARTHUR L. TINNIN - born February 16, 1864 - died April 6, 1940

6. WILLIAM FRANKLIN TINNIN - born October 25, 1865 - died November 7, 1900

N7, ANNIE A. TINNIN - born March 15, 1867

8. JAMES R. JINNIN - born March 12, 1869

9. BURTON McKENZIE TINNIN - born December 30, 1872 - died February 3, 1941
(Note: Family members indicate name was: ROBERTUS McKENZIE TINNIN)

"™S10. BENJAMIN FOSTER TINNIN - born January 29, 1871

J. T. LACKEY - born October 30, 1881

BEN LACKEY - born February 5, 1883

MARRIAGES

JAMES F. TINNIN and MARY JANE BROWN were married April 4, 1855
ALEXANDER TINNIN and N. J. DARROW married November 29, 1877

S. E. LACKEY and MARY A. TINNIN married December 22, 1880



CHILDREN OF: ROBERTUS McKENZIE TINNIN and MINNIE ROSETTA LEE RAWSON

FLAURA ALINE TINNIN - born July 18, 1897
LENNIS McKENZIE TINNIN - born July 8, 1899
MARY ELBERTA TINNIN-— born July 13, 1901
VERGIE LEE TINNIN - born July 17, 1903

CHARLIE BROWN TINNIN - born July 31, 1906
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UEC SNUANTS YHBr odrhriaGmss CFa 1LY wHO IeD
NEAR KaALEIGH, EOxTH CAROLIR:

Grandfather and Grandmother did not heve any deughters but were the peremts of ten
boyst Dumsas, Joshua, Eliga,John, Thomas, Feter, Absolum, Mstthew, Noah -~ who died

. young, &nd one whose name is forgotten, .

ﬁncle Thomas Shamburger lived near Pelestine, Texas, and to this union was born three
girls, His widow married & man named Moore,

Uncle Peter Married Adeline Browsr, end their children were:

Matthew -~ Mearried Julia Ann Shockly
Tallie - " Walsh Ballard
ery - " ¥. D. Boyle
Ensley - died while a young man,
iIia - merried 0. P, Pabst of Quitmen, Texas,
Zmelie - " Russell Doyle
Yokn - " Martha Doyle, end died in Parker County,
fillism - diell in Confederate War,
Wenneh - married J. %, Vezughn

Uncle Matthew Shemburger merried Elizsbeth Brown, Deniel Brown's deughter, and their
children weres _

Edwin -  married Sallie Allen, snd one of their first was E.Q.

Dent - Kollie Brown

¥. J. (Bill) - " his second cousin - John's grand daughter.

¥artha Ann - : Harvey Key

Sellie - Robert Willis in Raeines County.

ILizzie - "o Ben Toney st Hewkins

Reory ) :

¥arshall) nmarriages not knovwn, )

¥y father, Absalum, merried Elizebeth Frencis Herrison in Mississippi. . They moved ...

Texas in 1847 end settled +ten miles north of Tyler. Their children were:

‘married - Mary E. Morrow

SpinksﬁLafayef£e -
kligs
Tohearchibeld) ° died while young.
§§;§§E§%§£E§?neleag - born in Smith County.
] Feter Monroe merried Lene Fuller
6’ Zlizebeth ¢, - " George W. Hutchings. :
9 ——— Absalum Shemburger moved to Pine Mills, Wood County, in 1853 =-- died 18€E€.

s 13ived to be 59. His wife was 7% when she died. She lived at the home
plece at Pine Mills until her deszth,

. LAUDERDALE
1, Spinks Lafeyette, was born QOctober 3lst, 1841 - iwgderdale County, Mississippi. '
Ceme to Texes November 4, 1847 =~ lived in Smith County 6 (six) years., I came %o
' ¥ood County, nine (9) miles South Eest of Cuitmen, November 3, 1953, I married
. Mary. E. Morrow July 23, 1868, Our femily lived on part of old hame plece 24 years
at Pine Mills, and moved to Certwright July 4, 1877, To this union wes born 7 boys
and b girlss ' ’

Fete M, Henry C. ‘ Minnie Jens
Robert Lee ~ Walter A, (died 5 weeks) Mary Lescy
willie J, H, Annie E, -
Archie L, Maggie E,
John G, Nora C.
\
Signed --

S. L. Shemburger
Rt. 5, Winnsboro, Texas
- 1931~

(?ﬂﬁh«-'7 3’7{¢4Q44z"¢~19)zﬁ*“‘“
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SHAMBURGER DESCENDANTS

I 2m one of two great~grandsons now living of the original Peter Shamburger,
whose remains lie in the upper part of Moore County, Sheffield Township, N. C. -

——————

My grandfather was named PETER SHAMBUKGER ' ' i
n .

My father # ® 4 ‘
My oldest brother # ® n : .

I now own my grandfather's home in the upper part of Moore County._
I do not own any of my great-grandfather’s estate.

My great-grandfather married a MEYERS ferem
My grandfather " a WRIGHT perdan
My father M a BURNEY /posten C ‘

My grandfather had three sons:

. Peter Shamburger ~ W
. g(ﬂ')

Henry n
William *

He gave them money and sent them to Mississippl to buy land and he intended X¥X moving
Xu¥ to where they located; ocne of these boys married, and was bitten by a rattlesnake .
and died. I do not know much about his children, but suppose he had some family. :

T B{y father, Peter Shamburger, had four sons and two daughters.(/’”- 6”‘"’“’7)

Q Peter Shamburger <M &ZWW,} W%m .‘

' 7 Elsie T~ 4618
: John

n
Frank @

Fannie " married and died, has one son living.
dnnie #

I am 75, have practiced medicine for 41 years and still practice some.” My youngest
'p}rot.ber, who is still living, is an M. E. preacher. _ :-,7._ .9)

I could tell you many interesting things about our family. I have often thought of
vieiting some Shamburger relatives in Georgia, Alabama and Mississippi. I Emow

of a Dr. Shamburger, of Toomsuba, Mississippi. T also know of a Dr. Robert Shamburger, '
of Mobile, ala. - C -

£s [/ JOHN B. SHAMBURGER, M D. /500
- : Star, N. C. 95 — ¢
9/19/192 g

bgse] 47

ir

Dr. 'Mer, of Toomsuba, Miss. has since died.
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Page 41.
HUFF, WILLIAM to LOUISA RENCHER °

22 November 1848 (return dated 6 Dec.) by WILLIAM M.LOVELADY, M.G.
of M.E. Church. EDWARD RENCHER, bondsman. _
Census of 18350 - Sumter Co., Ala. - Family # 989; Gainesville

HUFF, WILLIAM - age 32 born Va. Farmer $3150
~ LOUISA : . 23 N.C. :
Next door, . : S ; : -
RENCHER, DANIEL age 54 born N.C. Farmer $7000 ;
CATHARINE 48 S etc. .

BOLTON, ISAAC N. Licensed minister in Baptist Church - 8 November 1848. =

Page 42. ‘
SPINKS, RALEIGH T. to SARAH E. BIRD - ' _} ;‘
29 November 1848 (return dated 12th) by F.B.LOFTIN; CHARLES MCCARTY, :~;f
bondsmaﬁ. . . .0One "ROLLEY" SPINKS in 1850 Census Bibb Co., Ala. age .
47 b. N.C. with Wife MARGARET aged 25 b. Ala. At least, he had a Wife

MARGARET, who was Daughter of JONATHAN LARRENCE.

TUBB, ISAAC G. to MARY A.E. SINCLAIR

24 November 1848; ISAAC éeftifies that he is over 21 and MARY, Daugh---.

ter of WILLIAM SINCLAIR is over 18.
'! ~
Census of 1850 - Sumter Co., Ala. - Family # 121

TUBB, ISAAC C. ' age 25 born Tenn. Farmer
MARY ANN ] 20 - N.C.
BENJ. F. C 9/12 Ala.

Living in family of: ' c

SINCLAIR, WILLIAM R. age 50 born N.C. Farmer $150

DRUCILLA 49 " etc.

72
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ORFHANS?' MINUTE BOOK # II
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/o M SUMTEE. COUNTY,LiBLMA

//J/”//Z/ - JULY 1839-1841

Page 3 — & July 1639

"Estate of‘Jameé_Savage, Sr., deceased BN TR &
James Savage, Jr., Jdackson Brewer inAright of ﬁis wife Haerriett'sS,,

' Robert.Noble in right of his wife Eleénor, Samuel Noble in right of
Mary S., received notices from the court in rsgerd to the estate of
James Savage Sre., deceased, '

and same placed on record.

Page 5 - 2 July 1£39 - | —

Estate of Henry Potis, deceased

(See his last will and testament in this book)

Fotts, wife Nancy Fotts.

Fage 6 - & hugust 1839

Estote of Feter Wilborn; deceased

Final Settlem@nﬁ was made and recorded. {Sece pege 76, Volume # 1)

Page 7 - L Augu's't 1839:
mstate of John Colg 1na deceased
appointed gcmlplstraior of the said estate,

fimm C, bolgln, relict, wes

John:Célgin is said to have'died 1 June 1837. (The Colgins lived at

AR T T SN

Galne\v1llc and Jones Bluff. Edward Colgin helped.otganize the county. See

Pioneer Families c¢f Sumter County, Yolhme xé By Nellc HMorris. Jeqklns)

"t matT

@Dﬁ")’vfy ,/_ 7",71.‘:’-*"#*5?-" -"-
OCT 221955

]+ - ) o Dallas 7 exas

R S AL

RN NRGPY M 430 RO Hy

Children: Stephen L. Potts, Glaiborn Fotts and a davghter Louisa fnn =~ ~ -
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age 373 - " _‘“ e . ST . ! L e e

,L.gtclue of Georbe Dees, deceased

|-"-,

Jemes Hair administrator Page LL9 citation to W:Lllla.m Dees of Clark County, Samual

Dees; Al;.rod Price in right of wife Ann , Martha Dees and Joshua Shambur'g,er
in right of his wife Nency - both bom Dees, Williem uoore in rlght of h1=; w:u"e _
== Elizcheth, nee Dees 1iving in Mississippl, minor heire Rebocoa DoGN, James and |

>

Tliza Deese.

3 page 374 - 14 Jenuary 1842

Estate of Charles Miller, deceased - Settlement started .

Fage 375 — sanme date

{;' “ Esta'oe of John -W. Weston, deceased = See Nuncupa’o:we will in this voluliee

l ;.'.4 Fage 376 - 28 January 1842
1  Estate of William Yarborough, deceased
Thomas L. Bevill, Seaborn 'Mizhs and Samuel Davie a commission appojnted‘.to sell,

the ”fe.f‘ﬁrough lands in T 18

& o !

L 4‘_ Page 376 = Same date | N
: . Estate of St,ephen Reglster, deceaseq =w—=- InsolVent -
Fage 377 - Same da‘be .

% - Estate of Rebecca Buckholts , debeased
In the dl\rlsmn of seid estate the J"ollmuug heirs were menticned: Johm Nul]. 3%
right of hlS w1fe Sarah, lormerly Buckholt; Seth Hezel in r_Lg‘n, of wife (:aerJ ine .
z . nee Buckholts, Charles He- Inoran in r:s,ght of hm w:Lfe LL_mDeLh n(-ﬁ k;'c}'l'lo:i.-.;. * non

rosidents of the stateg 7adock end Amemda end Willy Imr &l1 minor heirsg of ('Sca L GAGEN ¢

Ssc pege - Same dete gives the above named heirs also heirs of Léaline Luckhoj‘xf

&lsc deceascd,
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SPINCKES, SPINKS

Arms:  Azure, a cross masculy argent between four eagles displayed or.
CrEsT: A talbot passant gules bezantee, gorged with three fusils argent.

N England from the middle of the seventeenth century until 1727, two men
of this family, father and son, because of their intelligence, piety and charac-
i ter were outstanding when there was political turmoil and religion was at a
low ebb.

1. Edmund Spinckes was born ca. 1610, and he matriculated in 1627 at Emman-
uel College, Cambridge; after his ordination he was chaplain to Thomas Elmes,
Esq., of Lilford in Huntingdonshire. He married Martha, the eldest daughter
of the family. He was presented in 1646 by the Parliamentary Sequestrators the
Parish of Saint Kyneburgha, Castor just out of Peterborough, Northampton-
shire; the church is very fine and beautifully situated; in the vestry it is stated,
incorrectly, on a card that Edmund Spinckes was a Bishop. The See was vacant
for twelve years from 1648. At the Restoration in 1660, Edmund Spinckes was
ejected from the parish under the Act of Uniformity. He also held the Rectory of
Orton Longueville across the river in Huntingdonshire. At the time of their
marriage, Martha Elmes’ father settled seven hundred and fifty pounds on his
son-in-law and land at Warmington, Northamptonshire worth about a hundred
pounds a year in rent. _ '

Edmund Spinckes died at Warmington in 1671 and she died in 1693; in his
Will (Registered 107 Duke) he names his four sons and one daughter. He leaves
to his eldest son, Nathaniel his interest in an iron works at Boston, New England
he held with his uncle, his mother’s only brother, Boniface Burton.

2. Nathaniel Spinckes was born at Castor in 1653; he received his early
education from the rector of Haddon (Samuel Morton) and matriculated
July g, 1670 at Trinity College, Cambridge, and in 1673 he moved to Jesus
College when he was elected scholar on the Rustrat Foundation, B.A. in 1674,
M.A.1n 1677. On May 21, 1676, he was made deacon by the Bishop of London
(Dr. Henry Compton) and Dec. 22, 1678, priest by the Bishop of Lincoln-(Dr.
Thomas Barlow) at St. Margaret’s Church, Westminster. :

385
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MY SOUTHERN FAMILIES

He was chiplain to Sir Richard Edgecomb in Devonshire; E. 1681 he became
chaplain to John Maitland, second Earl and first Duke of r:_._n.*E.h_m.;n. at
Petersham. In 1685 the dean and chapter of wﬁn_‘_uoﬁocm: presented Lim with the
rectorship of Peakirk-cum-Glynton and there he married Dorothy, daughter of
Thomas Rutland, a citizen of London. Two years later he was W:Ea a H:..ada:.
dary of Salisbury Cathedral and instituted rector of St. ?H..,:”:z s Church in the
sce city. He declined to take the oath of m:mm_,nznn to ﬁup::::, and Em@ ms.a
was deprived of all his preferments in 16go, being a non-juror. [here is now in
(. Martin’s a handsome, full-length portrait of Nathaniel m_u_s.n_?mv.S the high
altar reredos; St. Martin, St. Osmund and St. Edmund are depicted in the other
three panels. . . . . .

He was in good company with the non-jurors, many .uﬂsm .U:..nnmw: gmrou.uu_

and because of his character and learning (an excellent _Sm:_ﬁ.lﬁwnnwv Ha;..:r
Anglo-Saxon, French and some oriental languages) he attained a leading
sition among them. .
_uowﬁz >mnasm._om= Day, 1713, he was Consecrated ww.mrov (with QQ,GWE Collier and
Samuel Hawes) by Dr. Decker, Suffragan Bishop of .H.rﬂ_cﬂ.a and two
Scottish Bishops, Dr. Archibald Campbell and James Godderan in a private
chapel, St. Andréw’s, Holborn. . o .

Bishop Spinckes died July 28, 1727 and was buried in Ea crypt .om St. Paul’s
Cathedral, London, along the north side allotted to St. Faith’s Parish.

Much has been said of his character: superior judgment, m«<n2-ﬂ§wnﬁn—,
great charity, patience and humility: in fact the saint among the non-jurors.

He accomplished much through his writings. At least ten .coo_.a are r”ﬂnn_ and
one, a devotional collection in which he draws on the writings of such _.w_m_:wtm as
Laud, Andrewes and Ken (The Church of England—Man’s Companion in E..n
closet) went through many publications, the _mnn.mn in ._mf. >:c.~rﬁ., ﬁ.,ns_&a
Communion,in which he shows himself as an apologist against the claims of Rome.

(I found a copy of this book published in 1705 in Wells, Somerset.)

3. Nathaniel, baptised at St. Martin’s, Salisbury, March 20, 1688.

3. William, only son to survive his father, of St. >.=QR$_,$ Holborn.

3. Anne, who married Anthony Cope of Oiowdmr:n.. . .

3. Robert, who died in Bombay, East Indics; administration granted May
10, 1721. Dorothy, widow of Nathaniel Spinckes died in 1728, and then was of
St. Dunstan’s in the West, London.

2. Seth, second son of Edmund and Martha Spinckes. , . .

S William, third son, married Mary, daughter of Rev. Alexander Ekins ol

T 86 :
r 3 i

—

MY SOUTIHERN FAMILLIES ™

Owlingbury, Northamptonshire, dicd in Ciombridge in 1501

22, Llmes, fourth son, married a d
Robinson; he was of Aldwinckle, Nortl nshire when
March 2, 1718-9). He was sherifl’ ol Novthamptonshire in 1707.

3. Llmes, matriculated at Clare College, Cambridge in 1714, murried his
cousin, Jemima daughter of Elmes Stewurd of Pettishall and Cotterstock,
Northamptonshire (both were cousins of John Dryden, the poet, 1631-1700). |¢
died in 1749 at the age of 54.

3. Deborah. 3 Anne.

2. Martha, only daughter of Edmund and Martha (Elmes) Spinckes marriced
first Robert Johnson (named in her brother William’s Will as Martha Johnson
in 1701) and second, Mr. Bennet, mentioned as Martha Bennet in the 1718 Will
of her brother Elmes. .

To the American Colonies came William Spinks to Maryland and Robert
Spinks to Virginia; these men were of the same generation as Edmund Spinckes.
It was seen that Nathaniel Spinckes has sons named William and Robert so
both names were in the family., The Will of Ldmund’s father has not heen found
—but the emigrants were the right ages to be his sons. Further—Robert Spinks’
land in Virginia joined land owned by John Burton—Edmund’s mother was
born a Burton! I believe William of Maryland and Robert of Virginia were
brothers of Edmund Spinckes.

1. William Spinks of St. Mary’s County ,Maryland, is of record in Maryland
Calendar of Wills, Vol. 2, p. 145, 169g7-8. This family was Roman Catholic,

2. Henry Spinks, planter of St. Mary’s County, in his 1718 Will (Maryland
Cal of Wills, Vol. 4 page 198), names-sons Henry and Clement, daughters
Lucresa, Henrietta, Monica and Ann Grasty and two nicees, Margaret and
Mary. T

2. Francis Spinks of St. Mary’s County in his 1718 Will names wile, Eliner
and daughters Catherine and Telco. (Maryland Cal. of Wills, vol. 4, page 19q.)

2. Edward Spinks, of St. Mary’s County, Maryland in his 1717 Will (page
127) names his brothers Henry and Francis, and children—LElizabeth, William,
Margaret, Mary.

If these three brothers were not the sons of William, then close relitives.

L. Robert Spinke(s) was in Virginia by 1637 and so was the progenitor of this
early Virginia Family; he was a headright of Arthur Bayly; in 1646, ‘Thonis
Spinke(s) was also in Virginia, headright of Col. Henry Bishop (Land Patent
Book 1, part 2, page 518—Jan. 15, 1637 wnd Book 2, page 81, Oct. 20, 1646,

—_——
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Also, Land Patent Book 7, page 567 shows that Robert Spinks and John Burton
lived on adjoining lands; this is further indication that Robert was of the family
~—1I believe a brother—of Edmund Spinckes whose mother was a Burton. Rebert
and John were very probably cousins and it was through Johin Burton the name
John came into the Spinks family. As Northamptonshire sent the progenitors of
the Washingtons and Franklin families, now we see that County also sent the
first Spinks. Robert Spinke(s) and John Burton lived in Gloucester County,
Virginia. ,

2. Enoch Spincks lived and died in Westmoreland County, Virginia, married
Grace who was the administrator of his estate, November 25, 1724 (Fidu-
ciary Accounts, Vol, 1, pages g and 10); they apparently had no children.

2. John Spinks lived in Ware Parish, Gloucester County, Va: and in 1704 was
granted 300 acres (Records of Colonial Gloucester, Vol. 1, page 85) and in 1711
on April 28 was granted 464 acres in the same county (Land Patent Book 10,
page 15 and in English Duplicates of Lost Virginia Records, page 91). So John
Spinks was a landed proprictor of considerable importance in the county in
which his father lived. He was buried on his estate about four miles from Glou-
cester Courthouse, near Belluiny Church. The epitaph on the stone read:
“Here lies the body of John Spinks who died inch by inch.  Here lies John
Spinks who never did flinch. Here lies John Spinks who never did fear to
drink rum, wine and good strong beer.”

3. John Spinks, planter, died in Fairfax County, Va: leaving a Will, signed
Dec. 21, 1778, probated Feb. 15, 1779 (Will Book “D” page gg) in which he
bequeathed to his children, 4. Rolly (Raleigh), Chandler, Presley, Enoch,
Linzey, Synthia, Gerrard and his daughter Elizabeth Cooper.

3. Lnoch Spinks, son of John of Ware Parish, Gloucester Co., Va: was born ca.
1715 and established this ancient and honorable family in North Carolina; he
was in Orange County by 1755 and on the tax list that year. He lived in the
Deep River section; when Guilford Co. was formed from a part of Orange Co.
in 1770 he found himself of that Counuy, so his Will of 1772 is in Guilford Co.
Later, in 1779 when Randolph Co. was formed, his land was in that County. His
neighbors were the Kennedy and Moore families. These deeds huve been found:
Oct. 2, 1761 225 acres in Orange Co. on Fork Creek of Deep River—Bk 12 page 31.

Sept. 25, 1762 250 acres in Cumberland Co. both sides of Deep River—Ik 17 page 2q.
Juno 27, 1763 445 acres in Orange Co. on Fork Creck of Deep River—Bk 12 page 31.
1765 he purchased a house at Cross Creck (Fayeteville).

(see Notes on Amey at end of this account)
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His wife was named Amey (sce Notes on Amey at end of this account) und
was living in 1790, in Randolph County.

His Will was signed March 20, 1772, proved at the May Court that year
(Will Book A page 330). In it he namcs his wife and children;

To wife, Amcy, a negro man named Samson, horse, saddle, furniture, cle.

4. To John Spinks, my son, land on Deep River and a negro man named
Adams. John married Sarah Baker and died in Lincoln County, Georgia in
1800, and had:

5. Enoch. 5. John. 5. Isaac. 5. Zakariah. 5. William. 5. Sally. 5. Susannah.

5. Rebecca. 5. Naney, who marricd John G. Worthy, moved to Mississippi
and they were the parents of Mary Worthy who married Mr. Davis, parents of
T. D. Davis of Greenville, South Carolina.

4. To Enoch Spinks, my son, land on Fork Creek; Enoch was born May 235,
1762, died Aug. 18, 1842, married April 15, 1784, Elizabeth Needham, born
April 3, 1762, died Sept. 13, 1854. .

5. Lewis Spinks, 1788-1871, married Eleanor Edwards, 1790-1867, of scven
children:

6. John Spinks, 1822-62, married Emily E. Andrew McCoy, 1824-190—

7. Henry Wesley Spinks, 1853-1891, married Lucy Hearne, 1853-1g01.

8. Lena Spinks, born 1886, married Dr. Jas. . Laton of Albemarle, N, C.

4. To Martha Spinks, my daughter, a lot of Jand including a store building.
SHe married Feb. 23, 1773, Arthur Reade znd thut same year they sold (Guil-
ford Co. Deed Book 1, page 335) this inheritance said to be land surveyed out
of the manor plantation of Enoch Spinks.
- 4. To Lewis Spinks, my son, land and plantation 1 now live on, from the old
mill and the line of my son Enoch. ’

4. To Rawley a seventy gallon still. More of Ralcigh later,

4 Toson Garrett and 4. daughter Sarah, money and furniture.

4. Raleigh (Rawley, Rolly) Spinks, born ca. 1763, marricd ca. 1790, Mary daugh-
ter of Windsor Pearce, born ca. 1772. See data on Pearce and Searcy familics
following this uccount of the Spinks Family.

North Carolina Revolutionary Army Accounts (Book X p. 108, folio 1) show
that he was T'orage Master in Artillery; claims as of Dec, 1787, Also he wis o
Captain in the Randolph County Milita from 1801 to 1816, (Microlilin J.B.1 o
These deeds to him have been found: s
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1784 70 acres in Randolph County (Decd Book 5 page 145).

1794 unnamed acreage sold to him for 100 pounds on Deep River (Book 5 page 156).

1768 430 acres on Deep River for $250 (Book 8 page 23).

1797 150 acres (Book 5 page 21). . .

toz 45 acres beginning at Arthur Reed’s corner, to Flat Creek (Book 5 page 352).

tbos wimamed acreage, for 100 pounds, on Flat Creek (Chatham Co. Deeds (Book M page 594).
Ralcigh Spinks moved from Randolph County, North Carolina to Clarke

County, Alabama in 1822 or before; with him were his wife and ten children—

only the eldest, Mary, who married Hiram Kennedy in 1813, did not live in

Clarke County. :

Alexander Spinks, unmarried son of Raleigh and Mary Spinks, died in Clarke
Co. in 1822; his father was appointed Administrator of his estate, at the meeting
on the first Monday of April 1823 of the Orphans Court (Book “A”, p. 113)
Raleigh Spinks filed a petition signed February 24, 1823 in which he named the
brothers and sisters of Alexander; deceased. Among those listed was’ Mary
Kennedy.

The family of Raleigh Spinks and his wife Mary Pearce: :

5. Mary Spinks, born Jan. 20, 1793, married Hiram Kennedy, of whom later.

5. Llizabeth Spinks, born 1794, married Feb, 27, 1826, in Clarke Co., Peter
Marsh.

5. John Spinks, born 1795, married first 1823, Miss .“_m.aon and second, 1830,
Nancy McLuce. .

m.Em:mmonwﬁannw_&mwm,gudG.w.?-:mnl&magmawnoo. Jan. 15, 1829,
“aroline Mitchell, :

5. Sampson Spinks, born 1799, married in Clarke Co. Mar. 4, 1819, Tempy
Smith.

5. Patsey (Martha) Spinks, born 1800, married Dec. g, 1822, Elizah Scham-*
berger.* :

5. Raleigh Spinks, born 1803, married Jane Edwards; they moved to Lauder-
dale Co., Miss: where she dicd, then he moved to Newton Co., Mississippi.

5. Amy Spinks, horn 1802, married first, Mr. Granberry in Louisville, Ky:
(several children); she married second, Wm. Jones and lived in Kemper Co,,
Mississippi.

5. William Louis Spinks, born 1804, married in Clarke Co., Mary M. Talbert;
hie was drowned in Mobile Bay.

* Patsey was also called Keziah, a Searcy name.

-
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5. Lnoch Spinks, born April 18, 1806, married Dec. g, 1828 in Clarke Co.
Mary Elizabeth Lloyd; he died May 26, 1880. Both are buried in Kemper Co.,
Miss:

6. Mary Louisa Spinks, 1837-1919, married William Troupe Cole, 1828-18g7;
their great granddaughter, Doris Cole Patterson lives at Pontotoc, Miss:

5. Olive Spinks, born 1808, married in Clarke County in 1827, John Emery
Lloyd; their daughter, 6. Mary Elizabeth Lloyd, married Peter E. Spinks,
7. Albert H. Spinks, 8. Albert G. Spinks, planter of Rosedale, Mississippi.
5. Mary Spinks, born January 20, 1793 in Randolph County, N. C. died in
Lauderdale County, Alabama January 22, 1875, married January 28, 1813 in

North Carolina, Hiram Kennedy, born October 22, 1792, Moore County, N. C.
died in Lauderdale County, Alabama, August 20, 1862. He was one of the very

first purchasers of land in Lauderdale County when it was for sale by the Govern-

ment in 1818; they did not move from N. C. however until ca. 1824. He cvent-
ually owned over two thousand acres, on Shoal Creek near Greenhill, about
fiftcen miles out from Florence off the Juckson Highway. The home stood 120
ycars, was a near-mansion; fine woodwork throughout; it was handsomely
furnished—somc of the furniture has come down to me, a Sheraton-style highhboy
of walnut with hollywood inlay made in Philadelphia in 1700, a mahoguny
chest, a mahogany bookcase on cherry chest of drawers. Mary Spinks Kennedy
must have fallen heir to the charm and grace of manner shown in the family in
England; her home was a delightful place to visit~—children and grandchildren
loved to return.

They were the parents of eleven children; for detailed account of their family,
see the Kennedy Family.

6. Olive Elizabeth Kennedy, their youngest child, was born at the Kennedy
Plantation, August 9, 1836 and lived at the Brookes Plantation, also in Lauder-
dale County and died July 3, 1896, married at her parcut’s home November 24,
1857, John Jesse Westmoreland Brookes, born September 25, 1828 in Giles
County, Tennessee and died on his plantation October 22, 1895. For details of
their family see the Brookes Family, ,

7- Mary Sue Brookes, born at the Brookes Plantation, January 9, 1869, died at
her home in Florence, Alabama, April 10, 1947, married June 25, 1890, Jumes
Josephus Douglass, born December 26, 1866 and died June 10, 1933.

8. Hiram Kenned ™ Douglass.
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Itis three hundred miles from the plantation home in Lauderdale County of
Mary Spinks Kennedy to the county seat, Grove Hill, of Clarke County. So
she was separated from her brothers and sisters and there was very little contact
m any way. .

Searcy anp Prarcr Notrs :

1. John Searcy, in the Tax List of Granville County, North Carolina in 1755;
he may have been the first of his family in N. C. and may have been the son of
Robert Searcy of Hanover County, Virginia whose Will is dated 1733. Belore
moving to N. C. John Searcy was of St. Martin’s, Hanover County where he
bought 400 acres on June 6, 1734 (21 W (1) 53).

His Will was signed March 15, 1783, Granville County (Vol. 2, p. 1) wherein
he names these children who were with him in the 1755 Tax List: William,

deceased, John, Jr., Bartlett, Reuben, Susanna, Mary, Sarah, Elizabeth, Richard,

Timothy.

2. IWVilliam Searcy, born ca. 1735, was in Orange County, N. C. as a young man
for in 1761 he had two grants cach for 640 acres: January 7, 1761, on both
sides of Deep River (Book 12, page 41) and on June g, 1761, another 640 acres
adjoining, on both sides of Decp River (Book 12, page 41). By 1776 county
boundaries had been changed so these properties were in Guilford County.

His Will was signed_Feb. 4, 1776 (Guilford Co. Will Book A page 333): he
names his wile Keziah, his son William Searcy, his daughters Keron Searcy and
ddary Pearce and his granddaughter Mary Pearce.

" 3. Mary Searcy, born ca. 1755, married before 1775, Windsor Pearce. In 1775
her father deeded to her a part of the 640 acres granted him in June 1761, and
that same year she and her husband sold the land (Guilford Co. Deed Book A
p- 336). In Randolph County a survey was made for *“Captain’’ Windsor Pearce
lor 100 acres on Pearce’s Creek on south side of Deep River; this Jand was
entered in 1779 and issued in 1784 (Deed Book 2—Grant to Windsor Pearce).

His Will was proved at the August term of Court, 1823 (Randolph County
Will Book 5 page 506) in which he names: hisife Mary, daughters Olive, K¢ziah,
Mary Spinks and Ferreby More. He mentions the 250 acres of land he lived on
and 100 acres called the lower place. *

4. Mary Pearce, marricd Raleigh Spinks.

. Mary Spinks, married Iiram Kennecdy,

- Olive Elizabeth Kennedy, married John Jesse Westmor
7. Mary Suc Brookes, married James Josephus Douglass.

8. Hiram Kennedy Douglass.

for i & ]

cland Brookes.

nnn . i

o

o 4 s Vi bt

MY SOUTHERN FAMILIES '

Positions held by Windsor Pearce:

March 10, 1779, One of Commissioncrs of Peace was Windsor Pearce (Randolp's
Minutes)

March 11, 1779, Windsor Pearce, Esq. took oath for qualification of Publi
Officers and the oath of a Justice.

Revolutionary War Service: In Roster of soldiers of North Carolina in the
‘Revolution, published in 1932 by the N. C. Daughters of the Am. Rev.
Windsor Pearce is named on pages 489 (No, 32), 490, 491 and 494.

X
Nores oN AmEy, wire or ENOCII SPINKS, BORN ca. 1715, OF GLOUGESTEK

County, VirGiNIA anp NorTir CAROLINA

Enoch and Amey named a son Lewis; this was the beginning of this name in
the Spinks family and has been carried on into the Kennedy family (my grand-
mother had a brother named David Lewis—David a Kennedy name, Lewis
Spinks name).

The Spinks place in Gloucester County was a few miles from the Courthouse;
in the same County lived the Lewis family of Warner Hall.

Major John Lewis II, 1669~1725 and his wife Elizabeth Warner, 1672-1714
had fourteen children; the marriage of eight is of record, of Anna, born Feb. 14,
1712 nothing more is given—it is not stated she dicd an infant as was the case
of five. We have been encouraged to believe Amey was a granddaughter of
Major Lewis. Also, Enoch and Amey Spinks moved to Orange County, Nortl
Carolina and so did several grandsons of Major Lewis! The Wills of that Count
list those of William, Robert, Howcll, Charles and Morgan who had a son name!
Warner; these are all names ol Major Lewis’ sons except Howell (Charles Lewis
married Mary IHowell) and Morgan who surely was a grandson. Further, there
is the Will of Enoch Lewis in 1799! Surely this is significont.

Records of Gloucester County are practically nil, parish registers—even the
recently restored one of Abingdon Parish—do not lielp; a thorough seareh i
North Carolina reveals nothing to show that Amey Spinks was a Lewis descen
dant. But Lewis is a continuing name among Amey’s descendants and Aniey
Lewis was married in 1811 and Enoch Lewis owned property in 1860 in Nurlo!.
County, Va: (Lower Norfolk Antiquary).

If ever a document comes to light showing Amey was a Lewis descendan:,
then she descended from Col, George Reade, 1608-1674, acting Gover e
Burgess and member of the Council and a descendant from Edwird 111 by
line and from Edward [ by another line; as well as from Capt. Micholas Mt

an ancient plante, | % 94
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"It will perhaps be both pleasing and instructive, to some al least, of the Rawron
descendents, ts learn semething concerning the name, its origin and meaning. For this
[urpasie, tne besi cuiborities on the subject have been consunited, 2nd the works of
different persons oua surnawes have been examined, That of “MHark Jow:r'ﬂ Essays on Ingliszh
Surnacies" has beeu acczpted as the one most likely to prove reliable.

Family surrames were not commonly in use previous i+ the 10th Centiy, ond cannot be
traced furtber back than the latier part of that Century. They werce first used in Fraas:,
gnd particulariy in Normandy. When William the Conquerer mounted the English threce, in .'. S,
Yormandy was incorporated with the territory of the English monarchy, The entry ef (heac Sag
an adwventurers into England was, no doubt, the inaupuration of the custon ef having surnanes,
Many of these names were taken from the castle, village, or country scab in which ith-:'.- Marrinng
liv.d on the other side of the clhannel. e of these were used by prefixiang the French
preposition de. Another large, large cl S wgs formed by a,ddmg Son to the christian nawve of
ke father. Office, occupation, or condition in life gave rise tq names smch as Kulghi
Shepard, Snith, Page. Others were tuken fron color or co:nplexion , as White, Elaecl, 1,1 01."1,
some were dc.r:.ved from animals: Drake, Dird, Wolf, etc.

Previous then to the Norman conquest, persons had commonly but one name, a christian
name given on the 9th or 10th day after birth. It was often expressive of seme quality in
hizh estimation,; of valor, skill, wisdom, or pgracefulness other names were tekem {rom the

zames of different gods, etc. Among these we find Hildebrand (War brand), Kemrai (Bold in
council), Adolph (noble wolf), Arnold (valiant eagle), Asborn (god bear), Wollfhils (wolf
heromef Ralph, in England often pronounced Raf, With broad a, meaning fawmous wolf or

kero, and this "Lower" “tells us is the nate from which ours comes. It was very often written
Relf and pronounced like Rauf, with a very broad ., By adding the plural termimation es, as
was done to Kine, (Kinges); Serva.n‘t. (Servantes), the name became Ralples or Relphes, and

it was pronounced Raufes or Rawes, Then Son was appended in the place of es, mmd the f
dAropped, making Rawson, meaning son of Rauf or Rawes, Thus from Ralph comes Rawes, Rawson,
Rawlins, Rawlinson and Rason.

Ralph de Mortimer was the first constable of England receiving his commissiom from
William the Conquerer, The name Ralph must have been a popular one among the lzarned men as
far back as the 10th century. Ralph, a Norwegian Bishop, was Abbat of Abingdon in Englaud
in 1050 and 1052; Ralph, Bishop of Arlmey, 1077; Ralph d Escures, Bishop of Rochester 1108,
and A.rc‘hblshop of Canterhury 1114 to 1122; Talph Archdeacon of €Colchester, and Xinglish
Judge in 1189; died in 1190. (There were seven more listed, but too m.any to print)

A pedigree of the Rawson family is mentioned in the New England H:.story anﬁ Gtanealoglcal
Register, covering eight generations, and contained in "William Paver's Consolidated
Visitations of Yorkshire." Burk, in his complete work on Heraldry, mentions #f, saying that
it begins with Richard Rawson of Frystone, who flourished in the time of Rickard II, about
1380, and was concluded in 1585, From this family arose the Rawsons of Bradfexd, ancestors of
h'i'llie:n of Bolliny, who married heiress of Brooke of Brookeroyd, and was g-ram:l_lia.tjner to |
Penjeaic Rewson of Bradford, and Darley, who purchased the estate of Nidd, Csunty of York.

. \\.

Richard Rawson, an English Canonist and Jurist, died 1543, About 1580, John Blake, Jr.
son of John Blake of Little Baddow, County of Essex, England, married Anna, the heir of
fawson, She had seven children. William Blake, a brother to this John, came to America in
1530 ard setiled in Dorchester, Mass.

The name Grindal in connection with the Rawson name came thru Edmind Grindal who was
Archbishop of Canterbury during reign of (ueen Elizabeth and later transferred to the
hishopric of York in 1570. He was the successor of-Bonner in the bishopric of London. Not
willing to proceed to extrenities against the Puritans, he envolved himself in dissensions
with Parker, the then Primate of Fngland, His friend and patron Cecil, forseeing that
Irouble might ensue, gladly seized the occasion of withdrawing him from the controversy,
by transfering him to York in 1570. Ife contributed largely to Fos's "Acus and Monuments™
and was revered for the primitive virtues of probity, sincerety and rod’y zeal, Tt was
itese characteristics which caused him to be celebrated in Spencer's “Shepherd's Calendar®,
n \.hxch he is designated by the name AIGRIND. Name reverzed in Grirnd al,

(from a letter written in 1874) :

*In a few veeks a book will be published by Mr. Foster giving the pedxgrees of all the
corishire fanilies, and among them will be 2 or 3 of the Nawson pedirrees. I believe all
"t Mawsans orirvinated in the West Riding, and that they are the descendents of the

sreackialawhe in Dasmaday Book are the holders of lund in the valley of the Adre.”
I remain sir - your obedient servant, Christopler llawson
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GENEALOGY of the RAWSON FAMILY

WARD RAWSON, so far as has been ascertained was the progenitor of all bearing
¢ the name of RAWSON in the United States. He was born in Gillirnghanm, Dorsetehire, England

16 April 1615, He was married in Encland to RACHEL FENE Azughter of THOMAS PiRNT, ant
granddaughter of thit JOIN HOOKER, whose wife was « GRINDAL, sister of EDMUND GRINDAL,
»the most worthily rcnouned Archbishop of Canterbury in the reign ef Queen ELIZADETH,"
JOHN HOOKER, grandfather of RACHEL FEINE, or, as her christian .name was written in her
day, BATIEL, was unzle to the celebrated and able divine, Rev. THOMAS HOORIR, who came
to Boston in 1633, settled at Cambridge for a time, thence to Hartford, Conn., where he
was settléd in the ministry. .

flev. JOIN WILSON, first minister in Boston, was an uncle to EDWARD RAWSON. His sister
MARGARET WILSON was the mother of EDWARD RAWSON.

EDWARD RAWSON came to New England in the year 1636 or 1637, and became an inhabitant
of the town of Newbury. There, many other English people settled who were from llants and
Wilts (counties adjoining Dorset), and perhaps knew by reputation, if mot personally, our
progenitor or his father's family in 01d England their residence being loecated near the
bounds of those two counties. Im Gillingham, County of Dorset. This may account for the
confidence reposed in him so soon after arrival. He was a grantee of that town, the second
town clerk (Public Notary and Register for the town of Newbury) chosen April 19, 1639, and
wes annually re-elected until 1647. To this office was added, that of a Selectman, arnd als
that of commissioner and attorney for the trial of small causes in Newbury. He was besides
a member of each of the various committees .to lay out the cormons, and also one of the
Deputies to. represent the town at the May and September sessions of the General Court. Thu
speedily, in a few months was EDWARD DAWSON elevated to civil office. Undemhtedly he must
have possessed more than ordinary talent for business, as well as a large share of public
spirit, to be so soon honored by his fellow townsmen, and to have taken his seat, at the ag
of 23 among the legislature of the colony. In Coffin's history of Newbury his various publ
acts and employments are more fully narrated. : . s

From 1650 he was annually re-elected secretary until the usurpation of the government by
Sir Edmund-Audios, in 1686, when Randolph sugceeded him.

In 1649, Mr. Joshua Pilsbury lived on the farm which was owned and occupied by FDWARD
RAWSON, in Newbury. The meadow near the hill, lmown as Turkey Hill, still bears the nane o
"Rawson Meadow.” After his removal to Boston his residence was on "Rawson's Lane", and her
he is supposed to have died. This lame bore his name until near 1890, whem it was changed
to Broadfield Street. Here he owned some acres of land, which bordered am the common or
training field, out of which he sold a number of house lots.

He and his wife were members of what was called the First Church, over which the Rev,
JOHUN WIISON was pastor. After the death of Mr. WILSON, a new pastor was to be chosen and t
- Synod of 1662 was divided on the question “Who are subjects of Baptism?® and this division
called forth still another in the First Church, out of which grew the 21d South Society of
Boston; so popularly known. The record says he was on~ of 28 disaffected persons of the
First Church of Boston, who dissolved connection with “hat society and formed the 3rd om 01
Soutk Church, in May 1669., Thomas Thatcher was their first pastor installed Feb. 16, 1670.

The corporation 'in England for the propogation of the gospel among the Indians in New
England chose him steward or agent, "for the receiving and dispesing of such goods and
commodities™ as should be sent to the "United Colonies". :

He is believed to be the author of 2 book published in 1691, entitled "The Revolution
in New England Justified™, and also one entitled, "Thc General Laws and Liberties
Concerning the Inhabitants of the Mec. etec., fal., 1660".

It is to be regretted that one, whose character was otherwise so reproachable as that
of the Secretary, sktould have been led to participate in the persccuticn ef the Quakora,
but there is too much proof on record to leave room for doubt, that he was influenced
by tke fanaticism of the day. This is the only blemish upon his fair fame, and we may
hope that his conduct during this excitement-changzeable, perhaps, to his peculiar
otherwise irreproachable life,

The oldest child of IDVARD RAWSON, a daurhter, was left by him in England, where sho
was born, To whom she was married is unknown but be is said to have been an "opuient
gentleman®, Une of his daughters born in this country married the Rev. SAMOEL TeRREY o

e



Weymouth, and another, THOMAS BIOUGUTON of Boston., His sons, EDWAWD, DAVID and JOIN,
went to England and settled. EDWARD graduated at Harvard College in 1633, Dr Calamy in
his history of ejected ministers, says that EDWARD RAWSON (dn) was presented to a living
in Norsemanden, in Kent, in 1653, and adds that "he was a New England man, a violent
Presbyterian", Tle business or profession of NAVID and JOIIV, in England, are unlnown.
The families of Mrs, TORREY ard of Mrs. BROUGHION, if any, have not been traced, DBut +w
of the five sons of the Secratary settled in this country, WILLIAM and GRINDAL, and thru
these only our record is continued.

The RAWSON family coat of arms gives another proof that the name is ancient and bears
distinction, The origin of this emblem is accounted for by the following legend:

"Far back in the blood-stained history of England there was a atrong fortress or
castle in the possession of the enemy, which it was desirable to capture. Some attemps
had been made but without success, There was a bold, energetic,.patriotic young officer
in the King's army by the name of RAWSON, who volunterred to organize an expedition for
its reduction, if allowed a certain number of men. The proposition was accepted, the
expedition was successful, and to reward the young officer for his daring skill and
bravery, he was presented with this coat of arms",

Whether the story be true or not cannot be affirmed; but it is a fact that smeh a
family blazon does exist, and hasbeen on record at the Herald's College, or College of
Arms, for several hundred years, It is composed of an escutcheon, representing am old
knightly shield, the lower half (sable) black, the upper half (azure; blue; the center
of the shield a castle, with four toiers in gold; crest (placed over), a raven's head
black; bearing on the neck drops of gold, The motto underneath, "Lous Virtutis Actio",
may be freely rendered, "The deed of bravery is its own praise", The sentiment of the
devise seens to be Strength, Strategy, Watchfulness, The Raven obtained posession by
force and holds the precious reward in his beak,

The cut of the family coat of arms given here was made from the original obtained in
England by a son of the Rev, THOMAS READ RAWSON, of Albany, New York,

I

‘WILLIAM RAWSON, third son of EDWARD, was educated to a merchantile life, and became
e prominent merchant and an importer of foreign goods. Up to the time of his marriage
- in 1673, he resided with his father in RAWSON'S IANE, now Bromfield Street, Boston, where
ke kept a dry goods store, At the age of 22 years he was married to ANN GLOVER, only
daughter of NATHANILE and MARY (SMITH) GLOVER, of Dorchester, Mass., as the following
certificate, copied from the ancient Bible, will show: :

*This may certify all whomever it may concern, that on ye 11th day of July 1673, on a
certificate I reciived, that WILLIAM RAWSON and ANNE GLOVIR, ye daughter of ye lLate Mr.
NATHANIEL GLOVER, had been duly and legally published, I joined them in marriage at the
house and in the presence of Mr. Habackuk Glover, his wife, Mr. EDWARD RAWSON, father of
ye said WILLIAM RAWSON, and other frienmds, As witness my hand, this 31st of July 1673,

Edward Tyng. Asst."

It seems they were faithful to the great and first command given to man -~ to be
fruitful and multiply for in the space of 25 years they had 20 children. Only 5 sons
of them, however, living to grow up and have families of their own. He purchased a
house of Mr. John Glover of Boston (an uncle of his wife), and must have resided in
Boston some years,

In 1689, he sold this and moved his family to Dorchester. ZLater he purchased of the
heirs of his great uncle, the Rev. JOHN WILSON, a tract of land situated in Braintree,
vhich he made into a homestead, and which is now lnown as the "Ancient RAWSON Farm“,

It is situated near Neponset Village, adjoining the homestead of the Honorable Josiah
Quincy. It has been passed from father to son, unte¢ the 5th generation.

His children were:

1. ANN b. April 11, 1674; died infancy.
2, WILSON b, 1675; * i
3. MANGARET b, Aug. 1, 16763 ™ "
4. EDWARD b. Sept. 6, 1677; " "
5. IDWARD b. Aug 29, 1678; " "
6. RACHALL b. Oct, 16, 1679; " "
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e/: ‘ b 7.  DOROTHY b, Aug. 8,  1681; died Sept. 20, 1689,
5 0 8. WILLIAM b. Dec. 8, 1682; md. SARAI CRCSBY
’ TR :T~9. DAVID b. Dec. 13, 1683; " MARY GULLIVIR.
o ol “** 10,  DOROTRY b, June 19, 1686; died young
j LY . 11, EBENIZER b. Dec, 1, 1687; died Aug. 28, 1696
- &7k 12,  TIANKFUL b. Aug. €, 16838; died Aug. 21, 1688
‘ . _13. DMNATHANIEL b, Dec. 3,  1689; md, NANNAH THOMPSON —
In 14,  EBENEZER b, July 25, 1691; died young
-15.  EDWARD . Jan. 27, 1692; nd, PRESEAVED BAILEY
16. ANN . Aug 28, 1693; died infancy

17,  PATIENCE

—18. PELETIAH
19, GRINDAL
20. MARY

Nov. 8, 1694; died Nov 14, 1694

July 2, 1696; md. IALLAM HALL

Aug. 24, 1697; died infancy !
Dec. 16, . 1698; = " '

Tcooooe
.

(The names of the above twenty children are found recorded in the ancient family Bible)

-~ III
NATHANTEL BAWSON, the seventh son, and thirteenth child of WILLIAM and ANN GIOVER
RAWSON was born 3 Dec. 1689, le married HANNAH THOMPSON, in 1712, the daughter of
SAMUEL THOMPSON of Braintree, Mass, and they settled in Mendon. He was chosen one of
the Selectman in 1727 - 28; also was Asséssor in 1728. In February 1729, chosen mne of
a committee to agree with workman to build the New Church, which was erected in 17303 in
March of that year chosen a Selectman agm.n. He died 20 April 1731, Their children:

//.‘.

\ 1. SAMUEL .. b, June - 1714 .
- 2, NATHANIEL 7 b. May 27, 1716 - w)
. 3, BARNABAS b. Aug. 11, 1721 . ,w“ et
WL E A, EDWARD b, Apr. 19, 1724 QUR LINE JOINES EERE (. 2
5‘ Jﬂa .
77/:‘ / 5.  HACIAED b. Nay 20, 1727 o

v - .
NATHANIEL RAWSON II married 1st MARY THWING, March 21, 1738, the daughter of JOHN
THWING and MERCY JONES TIWING. She was born 9 Feb 1720 at Dralntree, Mass, She died
Nov. 17, 1739, she having died at birth (of child?) NATHANIEL then married 2nd RACHAEL

Dam.el-, August 1803, in West Stockbridge, Mass. aged 88 years. His children:

£t 1. SILAS b, Nov. 17, 1739 _ '
”o"; 2. RACHAEL . b, May 20, , 1741, Conway, Mass.
p7 3. ELIAS b, Mar, 1, . 1743, died young
b--,?‘ 4, NATHANIEL, Jr. b. Feb, 19, . .1745, md, Mrs. Huldah Woodrmff (wido
3 '2 " b. SIMEON b, Feb. 25, 1747; rd, Miss Nelson "- ,;Bakér; N.’
7 © 8. MAmy, b, Jan, 18, 17493 md, TIMOTHY THWING, Canway, Ma
¢ i - 7. JONATHAN, b, Mar., 17, 1751; md, ESTHER BAIDWIN
8. MOSES, b. Apr. 26, 1753; md, Miss Bussey
9. ANNA, b, Aug. 21, 1755; md. Mr. PARMELY
10. MERCY, b. Aug. 3, 1757; md. J. WHEELER
11,  ELIAS, b. Sept. 4 1760; died young
12, .GRINDAL, b. Jan, 22, 1762' md. Miss Glover .
13. ABNER, b. Nov, 11, 1764; E
v

T- SILAS RAWSON, the son of NATHANIEL and MARY- (THWING) RAWSON, was born November 17,
7 1739, at Mendon, Mass, He first settled at Conway Mass. after his marriage to lst, ABIGAIL
* CHAPIN, on January 5, 1762, by whom he had eight children. His second wife was Rebecca
Fellows. After the death of his first wife he changed his residence many times moving
farther west along the frontier, Ile died at Palmyra, New York, August 26, 1819 aged
80 years. Their children were: '

By 1st wife, ABIGAIL CHAPIN, who was the daughter of (deacon) JCSETL CHAPIN and MATY
(NELSON) clmpm he had: i

1. MARY b, Nov. 10, 1762 5, ELIAS, b. Apr. 4, 1768

2, FSTIER b, Mar. 1764 * 8. DANIEL, b, Feb, 13, 1770, at

3. SILAS, Jr. b, Oct. 12,1763; =d lat, Berthana Green; Conway, Mass,nd. POLLY STRONMG
2nd CYRENE THUMSTON “T. ABIGAIL, b. Mar. 4, 1772

B. JESSE, b. July 9. 177_
prisoner, at Mallifax, -

e
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1. gLIAS, diecd in infancy



EARLY LIFE AND HISTGRY OF ZDwanD RAWSON |
SECRETARY OF MASSACHUSETTS BAY COLONY

Tt has ever tezer a source of pride among our forefatnsrs to be able to itrase thelr
lineage to a nobdle sncestry. Although in this, the nirethseuih ceniury, ve fird not so
much stress attached to noble birth as formerly, yet there appears no good reascn why it

should not be cited and used as an incentive to more worthy living and superior attain-
rents. At the time of the publication of thé Revised Rawson Family Memorial, in ti
year 1875, comparatively little was known concerning the ancestry of Edward Rawsaon, wno
was for so many years Secretary of the Massachusetts 3ay Colony. Soon after the volume
referred to had found its way into the hands of the public, the vriter chanced to bea
strolling among the monuments of the departed dead in the old church yard, at Menion,
Mass., and while exanining a slab of slatestone that once formed the end of a crocleth
cove the grave where had been deposited the remains of a son and daughter of Captain
William Rawson, grandson of the Secretary, a figurs was discovered, which on removing
the lichen, proved to be that of a family armorial. Of this a drawimg was carefullyr
made, and steps immediately taken toward finding the name of ths original owner.

A brief research revealed the fact that the armorial was one borne by Sir. John
Rawson, Xnight of Rhodes, and of St. John of Jerushalem. ide was elected Prior of
Kilmainham in 1511, and in 1517, by order of King Henry V1ll, was sworn Frivy Councilll.or
of Ireland, and Lord Treasurer of that Kingdom. In 1526, at the request of King denry
V1ll., he was appointed by the grand mdster, Turcoppier of the order of Emights of Si.
John. This office he exchanged with Sir John Babington for the dignity ef Prior of
Treland. In the 33rd year of Henry V111, (15h2), Sir John surrendered the Priory of

. Kilmainhan to the King, obtaing therefore a pension of 500 marks out of the estate of

the Hospital, and as ke had sat in the Irish House of Lords, as Prior of Kilmainham,

he exchanged his spiritual dignity for a temporal peerage, being created Wiscount
Clontarff. This title became extinct at his death in the year 1560. He left a daughtsr,
Catherine, who married Rowland Whyte, son of Patrick ‘hyte, second Baron of the Exchequer
in Ireland. This armorial of Sir John Rawson was placed in one of the windows of Swing-
field Church, a chapel dedicated to St. Peter. The Parish of Swingfield was included

in the property of the Knights of St. John of Jerusalem, and is located five miles north
‘from Folkstone, in the County of Kent. : _

Sir. Jonn Rawson nad four brothers and three sisters. Avery and Christopher were
citizens and merchants of London, dealer in the staple of Cailais. Christoper owned
01d Weol Quay, in Petty Sales (Lower Thomas Street), having received it by his mother's
wille He died in 1518, and was buried at Allhallow's Barking, Great Tewei Street.
Richard bore the title of Doctor of Divinity as well as Doctor of Laws; was Prebendary
of Nurnsford, in Salisbury; Archdeacon of Essex, 1502; Rector of St. Olaves, Hart
Street, 1510; Canon of Windsor, 1521; was Vicar of the church at Beacomsfield, Buck-—
inghanmshire, having been presented there July 25, 1525. He rebuilt the Parsonage
House, where his arms were remaing in 1728. He died in 15h3. The other brother, S
Nicholas, became master of the Free Chapel at Fressenhall, County of Horfolk. He disd
leaving two sons, John and Walter.

The older brother, Avary, aside from being a merchant in London, was styled =f
Aveley, a Parish fourteen or fifteen miles east of London, in the County of Essex.
His son, Nicholas Rawson, was not only an owner of an estate in Aveley, but also iwld
lands there in fee simple by copy of Court Roll. He married the-widow of William
Copley, Esq., whose maiden name was Beatrix Cooke, daughter of Sir Phillip Cooke, &night
of Giddea Kall, County of Esssx, who died at the home of her daughter, Lady Anne Rawson
Stanhope, at Shelford, January 1k, 1554. WNicholas Rawson died in 1529, leaving four
children; a daughter Anne, who became the wife of Sir Michael Stanhope, Knight of Shel-
ford, County of Nottingham. Sir Michael sesms to be reld in high favor by King deary V1ll.,
for on the 2Lith of Nev. 1538, he, by letters patent, granted to him and his wife Anne,
the house and site of the Priory, and Almshouse, etc., within the Parish of Shelford,
including 16l acres of land with all the appurtenances.. Feb. 5, 1510, he besteds wpon
him the Manor of Shelford and the Rectories of the parish churches of Shelford, Sarendzls,
Gedling, Burton Jorz, and Forth-Ruskhan, and all manors, messuages, lands, tenants, cic.,
in Shelford, Sarendale, Newton, Brigford, Gunthorpe, Lowdham, Gathorpe, Horingham,
Bulcote, Gedling, Carlton, Stoke, Lancote, Flintham, Long-Gollingham, Cawnton, The towm of
Yoti, Newark, Burton Jorz, and forth-Ruskham, all in the county of Nottingham and late
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pbelonging to the monastery of Shelford, Michael Stanhope, Esg., paying tnerefere 1191

_per annume

Sir. Edward Staﬁhope, the father of Sir, Michael, was twice merried. The name
of his first wife was Adelina, daughter of Sir. Gervas Clefton, by whom he had Richarg
and Uichzel. After tha death of Michael's Mother, he married Elizabeth, daughter of
Fule 3ourchier, Lord Fitz Warin, by whom he had a daughter Anne, who becams ths wife «f
Edward Seymour, Luke of Somerset, who vas uncle as well as Protector to King Edward V1.
Through the belief that his brother Thomas, Lord Seymore, had been intriquing against
hin, the Protector had him arrested, tried for treason, condemned, and beheaded on the
20th of March 15L9. But soon the tables were turned. A powerful rival to-the Duke of
Somerest appeared in the person of John Dudley, Earl of Warwick and Duke of Northumter-
land, who had been compelled to resign the office ¢f Lord High Admiral by the Protector,
in order that his brother, Thomas Seymour, might receive that appointment, and was only
waiting for an opportunity to get his revenge. Dudley had again been made Lord High .
Admiral, and soon succeeded in gaining extensive influence among the Lords of the Council,
and was in especial favor with the King. So skillful was he in conducting his efforts
that he finally succeeded in influencing the King to sign the depositiom of his Uncle
the Protector, and on the 1hith of October, 1551, he with the Duchess and several other
persons, quite likely Sir Michael Starhope among the number, were sent as prisoners to
the Tower. On it appearing that the life of the Duke of Northumberland was in danger,
the King allowed the law to take its course. The Protector and his brother-in-law
Sir Michael Stanhope were tried and condemned to death, the Duke of Somerset being be-
headed on Friday, the 22nd day of January, 1552. Sir Michael sharing the same fate on
+the 26th day of the month following. That the latter may have been a confidant of, and
was under obligations to follow the instructions and dictates of his superior, the Duke
of Somerset, is all we would offer in extenuation of the crime for which he was made to

suffer the penalty of death. :

Anne Rawson, the widow of Sir Michael Stanhope, was born about the year 1512 and
as a fitting testimonial to her, as a mother, we can say that notwithstandimg the early
and tragic -death of her husband, she with true womanly courage, devoted herlife to the
welfare of her children, and their success in after years shows with what faithfulness
2nd good judgment that care was bestowed. Out of eleven children, three, Margaret,
Willia, and Edward died in infancy. . Thomas, the eldest, was Knighted at Kemilworth in
the year 1575. He married Margaret, daughter: of Sir John Port, by whom he had Sir John,
viho was the father of Philip Stanhope, first Earl of Chesterfield.

Edward, the second son, became one of the Queen's Council in the narth of England,
and died in 1608. The third son was Sir John Stanhope of Harrington, gemtleman of the
Privy Chamber to Queen Elizabeth, and created Lord Stanhope of Harrington, in the year
1605. Edward, the fourth son, became a Doctor of Civil law, and Master im Chancery.
The_Fifth son, Sir Michael Stanhope of Sudbourn, County of Suffolk, Knighted by King

" James, May Tth, 1603, was gentleman of the Privy Chamber to Queen Elizabeth. The sixth,
a daughter, Eleanor, married Thomas Cooper, Esq. Seventh Julian, married John Hotham, Esq.
Eighth, Jzne, larried Sir Roger Townsend. N

As the fruit of the marriage of Sir Michael Stanhope and Anne Rawsen, we have had,
during the years that have intervened, many prominent and illustrious perscnages whose
lives have adorned thepages of English History. Notably among them are the Earls of
Chesterfield, of Harrington and of Stanhope. .

The merchant, Christoper Rawson, brother of Sir John, and the owner of the 0ld
ool Quay in London, was twice married. First to Margaret, afterward to Agnes, daughter
of #illiam Burke. By the first wife he had three sons, and two daughtersj; John, Thomas,
Richard, Margaret, who became first the wife of Henry Goodrick, brother cf Thomas, Bishop
of Ely ard Lord Chancellor of England, afterwards of Mr. Crompton of Stone. Then, Catherize
#ho married Oliver Richardson.

. The names of the three sisters of Sir John Rawson, were Anne, who became the wife of
Richard Cely of London, Elizabeth, wife of John Foxe, a merchant of Lorndony and Alice, of
¥hom we have no marriage reccrd.

Richard Rawson, who was also a merchant of London, was son of Richard Rawson, and in
the year 1L75, Allderman of Farringdon Extra, and Sheriff Londor in 1476. He married Isebel:
Craford, a descescendant of the Crafords of Morthumberland. He died in 1483, and was buri=:
3% the church of St. Mary !fapdalen, Milk Street, London. 3y his will he gave many charib.
Al davetinnal leracies, including: the church at Frysten aad for repairins the higiways in

.
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about Pomfret, Sherburn, Fryston and Castleford, in Yorkshire. Isabelle, his wife died
in 1497, and was buried on kilk Street by the side of her husband. By her will she gave
severay legacies, cne to the free Chapel of Gressgnhall, County of Norfolk, of which her

son Nicholas was mastere

Richard, The sherriff of London, was son of Richard Rawson of Fryston, Yorkshire,
England, and Grandson of Robert of the same place, who married Agnes, the daughter of
Thomas Mares, and lived during the time of Richard 1l., and was probably born previous

to the 1lith century,

. LIFE OF EDWARD RAWSON, (GRANDFATHER) AND DAVID RAWSON ‘
FATHER OF EDWARD RAWSON, SECETARY OF MASSACHUSETTS BAY COLONY !

"

Edward Rawson, The grandfather If the Secretary, was a merchant, dealing in silks and
woolen goods, and resided in the town of Colnbrook, in the Parish of Langley Marsh, Buck-—
inghamshire, about seventeen miles west of London. Here his children were borm. He was
a man of considerable property, and died early in lifs. His will was dated Felrcary 16,
1603, and proved May Lth the following year. He left two sons, Henry and David, both
minors at the time of his death. His wife-was Bridget Warde; she married for a second
husband, Thomas Woodward, Esq. of Lincoln's Inn, County of Middlesex.

Henry, the eldest son, received a Tunificent gift from his father's estate and
established himself in the city of London as a Merchant tailor. David was to receive
200 pounds on his reaching the age of twenty one and also at the death of the Mother to

. have the old Holmsted in Colnbrook. Wife Bridget and son Henry were named as execuiors.
Having served his apprenticeship as a tailor, he married Margaret, (Minister Wilson's
daughter of Windsor), and established a home in the great city of London. But that
happy home was soon to be despoiled of its charme. Within a few sho rt years the Husband
and Father died, Ieaving his sorrowing widow, as David!s Mother had been left, with two’

small children. »

By reading ‘the will of David Rawson, Father of the Secretary, we learn that he was
born in Colnbrook, Buckinghamshire, and at.the date of the exscution of that instrument,
“- wasa citizen and merchant tailor of London; also that he left three chrildren, two sons

and a daughter, namely ¥illiam, Edward and Dorothy. This Edward became the Secrstary.
David had apparently been successfull in business, leaving what might be considered a
large estate for his time, and much wisdom and thoughtfullness was displayed in jis

distribution.

EARLY LIFE OF EDWARD RAWSON, SECRETARY
; . e
Margaret, thelother of Secretary Rawson, was the daughter of Rev. William ¥ilson,

D.D., of Merton College, Oxford, Prebendary of St. Paul'a and Rochester Cathedrals. He
held the rectory of Cliffe in the County of Kent, and ia the year 158lL;, becaze Canea of
St. George's Chapel, Windsor Castlej sister to Edward Wilson, ¥.D. of London, who, about
the year 1633, gave one thousand pounds sterling to the Colony of Massachusetts Bay; and
the Rev. John Wilson, Minister of the first church in Bostonj also grand-niece of Edmond
Grindall, DiDs, Archbishop of Canterbury.

. The early death of Edward's Father, he being less than two years of age, may have
materially changed the course offdward's life, but surrounded as he was by relatives and
friends, and enjoying the benefits of education, and occupying high positions in life,
it is fair to presume that abundant opportunity was given the youth to acqure a reasonable
education and lay the foundaticn for a comparitively useful life. It was supposed tlet
Gillingham, Dorsetshire, England, was his birthplace but on June 15, 1616, his Father had
recorded himself as a citizen and merchant tailor of Lendon, Edwmard bai.g just fourteen
months old at that date.

Edmard's Mother was left with ample means for the maintaniance of herself and family,
and being a viomen of Culture and refined tastes, she, no doubt, deveted all her energy to
the carefull training of herlittle ones. At her Death, Edward was about thirteen ysars
of ape. Two years later the Uncle, Rev. John Wilson, removed to Naw Encland, arrivin- at
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Salem, Masge in 1630, Within four years, the other Uncle, Edmond V¥ilson, M.D. died.
One Uncle, a brother to his father, Henry Rawson, still remained, residing at the ol
holmsted in Colnbrook. Edward may have resided here while attending schcol. :

Edward next apgears in the town ef Gillingham, Dorsetshire, at the home of Mr,
Richard Zerne, waoso daughter he married. Their first child was born nere. Hr. Psrne
died at this place Auril 1l,or 12,1636. He left a will executed April 10, in which re
named Edward as one of the overseers, and his wife, Rachel, to be executrix. Within
two years after this Edward and his young wife left for America, arriving at Newburyin 1&§7.
-
Epril 19, 1638, Edward was chosen Public Notary and Register of that tewn, and was a
annually reelected until 1647. He assumed many other public trusts and respaansible duties.
As early as 1638 he was one of the deputies to represent the town at the generzi court,
"and was re-elected for nearly all the successive years to May 22, 1650, at which time he
was chosen Secretary of the Massachusetts Bay Colony, which office he continued to hold for!

36 years.

¥r. Rawson tock his seat as a representative from Newbury at the May sessiam, 1638.
On the 8th of June, he, with several other deputies were fined five shillings each, for
being absent when court was called. The Ferryman appeared at the Bar for Mr. Rawsan's
tardiness and was ordered to pay the fine. On Sept. 6, he was apointed by the Genewal
Court, commissioner for the Town of Newbury, and also one of a committee, with Bradstreet
and Windthrop, to settle the plantation of Winnicumet, afterwards called Hampton, W.H.j
also appecinted one of a committee to levy rates or taxes for the colony. He served
frequently, at one time receiving 25% for collecting customs due the country due am
wines. g -

On June 18, 1645, he was chosen Clerk of the House of Deputies. Oct. 15, he was
one of a commnittee to investigate and collect a debt due the country from Mr. Downing
and Nehemizh Bourne. On Mzy 6, 16Li6, to look after rattlers at Hampton and at Salisbury,
2 petition having been presented from some of the inhabitants of the latter place to
be a distinct churchy and with Samuel Dudley and Edward Carleton, to lay out the bounds
of Exeterj to end small causes at Newbury. Nove Ly, of same year, to examine with the
Secretary and see whether or not the Acts of the Courts were fairly transcribed to the
mind of the Court, and commissioned to see people joined in marriage in Newbury, and
given 20 marks expenses for Clsrk of the House of Deputies. lMar. 1647, and 1648, in
company with Mr. Hill, to make a review of the B ooks of Laws, compare ammendments, etce
Oct. 27, 1647, he was appointed with Captain Wiggin, to settle the estate of William
Walderne, a bankrupt debtor, apparently of Dover. May 15, 1649, appointed with Mr.
Bellingham, Nowell and Hill, to examine the writings left by Gove. John VWinthrop, and
put them in proper order; Oct. 1l, 1651, appointed Recorder, in place of lfir. Aspenwall,
who had been suspended. Octe 19, 1652, was appointed with Thomas Clark and Richard
Davenport, appointed as guardians over Adam Winthrop Jr., to care for his educatiom
and estate., Nine days later chosen overseer of the estate of Captain Bozoone Allem,
deceased, dJune 17, 1653, appointed with Richard Bellingham, Thomas Wiggen and Damiel .
Dennison, to investigate matters to the eastward. The mission was fruitfull of good S
results. Msy 6, 1657, he was appointed Attorney to nrosecute in behalf of the Celemy,
a suit against Richard Woodey. Oct. 19, 1658, he was chosen cne of the Commissioners
of Boston. Oct. 21, 1663, He was chosen an Officer to enforce the English Navigation
Laws, to look after receiving and delivering proper papers to the ships masterse.

The following, copied from the recerds of the Massachusetts Bay Colony, will
furnish a hint as to what lr. Rawson did, and how his efforts were appreciated; "Oct. 18,
1659, the Court, considering that the Secretary hath served the country for many years in
that place, whose time hath altogether been taken up with the weighty occasions of the
country, which had been and are incubent on him ( the neglect where of would be an inevit-
able and great prejudice to the public, and himself oft times forced to hire a Clerk to
help him, which hath cost him some years 20 pounds per annum, and every year spending of
his ovn estate considerable sum beyond what his estate will bear, nor is it for the horer
of the country that such an officer, so necessary, who hath also been found faithfull and
able in the discharge of ths trust committed to him shall want due encouragerment, do,
therefore, order that the present Secretary shall have from the 1lth day of May last, the
sum of 60 pounds per annum for his salary, to continue yearly until this ccurv shall order
and provide some other mete recompense),"
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Many grants of land, amounting in the aggregate to nearly four thousand acres,
were from to time assigned to him for certain special services rendered the country.
. Not withstanding the fact that the duties of the office of the Secretary demand almost
his entire time, yet he occasionally ,was required to give attention to matters that
were laid upon him by his associates or tomn's peodle who evidently believed ip his
ability and trustwcrrvniness to attend to their private business, settling estates, etc.
He was one of the ovarseers of the will of Mr. Henry iicbb, a rich Boston Merchant, also
of the will of Captain Robert Keayne, a wealthy merchant, one of the founders' of Xass.,
and the first Commander of the Veterar Organization in Boston known as the ancient and
honorable Artillery Company. Captain'Keayne's wife was the daughter of Sir John Xans—
field, and sister to Elizabeth, the wife of Rev. John Wilson, Uncle to the Secretary
and first Minister of Boston, and as the Captain came from London, he evidently tad
known Edward Rawson from childhood, and it is evident of his opinion as to the ctawracter
of his life—long friend that he was willing to place in his hands the distributiam of kis
valuable estate.

To every person who has had occasion to examine the early records of the Mas. Bay
Colony, the name of Edward Rawson must be thoroughly familiar. His conmstzncy and faith-
fullness as Clerk is distinctly appearent, while his plain legible style of penmarship
brings at once a sense of relief and satisfaction to all its readers. 3o thorougiily
were his efforts and chirography appreciated that he was early styled as Yeloquent Inditer".
Mr. Hawson may have posessed peculiarites and individualities, but evem by the ligit of the
present day, after making due allowance for his time, the record he has left behindl of
services rendered will bear comparison with many.other of workers durimz those early and
trying experiénces.in the life of the Colony. Having been continued in office by aznual
elections so many successive terms shows that aside from his fitness for the position
he must have been a person of pleasant address, void of guile, reliable both in character
and deportment. ‘

Col. Joseph L. Chester, in his Genealogy of the Taylor family, refferring to
Secretary Rawson, say, "He became one of the most important men in New Emgland. The
only blot on his memory was his being among the most forward and relentless of the
persecutors of the Quakers, a fact owing perhaps partly to his official position, but
which also shows that in spite of his great abilities and his otherwise irreproachatle
career, he could not escape the popular fanaticism of the time",

By the fact that Mr. Rawson, so soon after arriving at Newbury and taking the
Freeman's oath, was among other public trusts, Commissioner for the trial of Causes,
Revisor.of the Laws, etc., we may reasonably conclude that he possessed considerable
knowledge of the law. This he may have acquired in the office of Thomas Woodward, Esq. s
of Lincoln's Inn, second husband of his grandmother, Bridgett Warde, Rawson Woodwand.

° On the news reaching Boston of the death of Charles 11., and orders having been received
to proclaim James 11 King, preparations were made to perform the ceremomy with the wsual
pomp and display customary on such occasions, and on Monday, April 20, 1685, surrmsinded
by the Govarnor and assistants, all on horseback, with thousands of pecple and eigltt
foot companies, amid the beating of drums, sounding of trumpets, and the discharge of
musketry and cannon, the Proclamation'was announced by lir. Edward Rawson.

The Secretary was cerfainly a prominent clisracter in the early history of Naw
England, and the value of his services can hardly be over-estimated. Almost frm the
moment he set foot on American soil, he devoted his time and energy to the futherance
of the best interests of the Town and Colony in which he sought to found a hom:, and
that service was only concluded through the radical change in the government caused by
the usurpation of Sir Ecmund Andros. Few if any of the early colonists came ¢:f better
parent stock than Mr. Rawson. Few of them were better fitted by mental, moral and
social training than he to take hold of and carry forward the difficult task of shaping
and conducting the course of an infant colony. Of a goodly family, affable, genial,
courteous in manner and speech, upright and honorable in all his private dealings,
watchful of and faithful in the discharge of every public trust, never swerving from
what he considered his direct lime of duty, oft times through his generosity contributaticns
from his personal estate for the advancement of public trust, and rearsd amin the advanta;as
of wealth, culture and refinement, Edward Rawson was well qualified by nature and educaticn
to become a valuable colleague if not a leader in the young coleny., That he posessed
considerable knosledge of the law in addition to a strongly defined character, is assured
to us by the fact that so many matters of great sizaificance were entrusted to him, thwe
Successful discharge of wnich duty required just such qualifications. He bore the
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honorable title of "gentleman", and no spot on the record seems to indicate that the
honor was misplaced. . .

r
Fifty-five years had intervened since the death of the Secretary and with the change

of population and lapse of time, the old asscciations had somewhat lost their charm.

Tha old was to te pu' =side for the new, this time tha objest teing to record an ax-
pression of esteem for Justice Edward Bromfield, whose residence was situated on

WRawson- Lana", The 'street going to Roxbury® was aifterwards named "izlborough street!,
and still later"going to Roxbury", was afterwards changed to Washington Street, and
Tremonton Street now devides the tract of land, once the home of Secretary Rawson, from

the Common.

May 6, 167k, Edward and Rachel Rawson deeded a lot 56 x 60 feet square to their
"now eldest son, William". May 23, 1676, they presented him with another lot 32 x 83
feet square. It was very likely upon one of these lots that the dry goods store of
William Rawson was located, and where for several years he conducted that business.

Mr. Rawson was fully in sympathy with the inhabitants of Massachusetts, in their
decided opposition to the management of that unwelcome and contemtible trio, Andros,
Dudley and Randolph. His thorough knowledge of public affairs gave him an opportunity
to anticipate the serious harm that might come to the people of New England were to be
curtailed in or be deprived of their Charter priveleges. He took a firm stand in the
interest of the people, and for their convenience, held in his personal custody the bogks
and papers, it may be with the avowed purpose of preventing, so far as he reasonably
could, their going into the hands of either Dudley, Andros or Randolph. This yielding
up of the State Documents to the justices was, we believe, the closing act in his long
and valuable.career as a public servant,

Edward. Rawson's wife Rachel, died before October 11, 1677. Edward died August 27,
1693. The names of their children and births are as followss

NAME BORN BAPTIZED DIED NAVE BORN j; 5 BABTIZED DIED

Rachel 1638 in England ‘Hannah Oct. 1883 Oct. 16, 1653 1656
Edward 1638 Rebecca Oct. 19, 165k Oct 29; 165l
Mary Perne May 1L, 1640 5 . Rebecca May 21, 1656 May 26, 1656
David May 6, 1éELL Elizabeth Nov. 12, 1657 Nov 25, 1657 1692

Grindal Jan, 23, 16L9 Young Grindal Jan. 23, 1659 Jan 30, 1659
William  May 21, 1651  May 25,1651 John 1661 - guly 1h, 1661

About twenty years after the marriage in England of Secretary Rawson, widow Rachel
Perne died, leaving a will bearing date March 31, 1656, and proved the 13th of November
following. By this instrument we learn at the time of her death she was in posession
of a 1living in the Parish of Gillingham, Dorsetshire, called Easthaimes, by lease
granted under the hand and seal of William Lord Stowerton, or Stourton, during the reign

of King Charles 1. This lease, which included several other valuable pieces of land
located in the same vieinity, was to hold for ninety-nine years from date. She made he®-
son, John Perne, exscutor, and gave her daughter, Rachel Rawson, in New England, forty
pounds. Mrs. Rawson's grandfather, John Hooker; was uncle to Rev. Thomas Hooker, that
celebrated Divine who was pastor of the church in.Newtowm, Mass., and Hartford, Conn.
Widow Perne's maiden name appears to have been Green.

To show the manliness of the Secretary and his disposition to carry out so far as
Jsossible, certain promises made by him, we would refer to a deed given in trust to
fhomas Danford et al. The document is recorded in Lib. 111, pp L13blh and 415 of
juffolk Deeds. Edward Rawson was to receive with the hand of Rachel Ferne, 300 pounds,
is a marriage portion, from Richard Ferne, her father, and that Lr, Rawson was to add
00 pounds from his ovn funds to that Sum, and with the 900 pounds purchase lands, which
:state was by jointure to have been settled on his wife, so that in the event of his
:arly demise (2s had besn the case with Edward's father and grandfather, a orecaution well
:aken) the widow, Rachel, might be properly cared fer. Mr. Ferne, however, died beforg
‘ompleting hispart of the agreement, and Yr. Rawson very soon resolved to remove with
\is wife and children to New England, at which time he gave his word to his mother Perne
‘hat, upon payment by herof the remaining portion of the 300 pounds, he would make over,
in houses and lands in Wew England for the benefit of his wife and her heirs by him, the
alue of the said 300 pounds. On the 2lst of Dec. 1660, havinz some 18 years previous
eceived the money from Mrs. Perne, he exscuted a mortzagze deed of his homestead to
homas Danferth, Sdmond Patter and Samu=l Torrey, as Friends, in trust for the use of his
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wife Rachel, in case of his demise, the same beingvalued at 300 pounds. This was the
same property he purchased of Theodore Atkinson about 7 years previous, paying therefore
180 pounds, showing the increase in the value of real estate during that number of years

- o have been quite marked, although considerable iuprovement in the way of buildings, ete.,
the amopnt of which we cannot judge. . : -

Wnoever has: ozzzsion to examine the original documents callsd the Masszchusetts
Archives, preserved in the State House at Boston, must be surprised at the vast amount of
clerical labor performed by Edward Rawson, who was Secretary of the Colony from 1650
to 1686. As his name appears in the list of the original propietors of the town of
Newbury, a slight sketch of his life, gathered from the sources at my command, will not
‘be uninteresting. X ‘

* Edward Rawson was born in London, England, 16 April, 1615, of a highly respectable
family, belonging to what has been called the upper middle class of society, a class to
which belonged very many of the early colonists of New England. His mother was a sister
of the Rev. John Wilson, the first minister of the first church in Boston, and sister of
Dr. Edmond Wilson, who made a most liberal gift to the infant colony of 1000 pounds which
was expended in purchasing artillery and amunition. The wife of the Rec. Johm #ilson was
the daughter of Lady Mansfield. :

Before leaving England Rawson married Rachel Perne, whose grandmother was a sistexr
of the Right-Reveread Edmund Grindal, Archbishopof Canterbury in the reign of Queen
Elizabeth, and whose grandfather Hooker was the uncle of the Rev. Thomas Hogker, the well-
known clergyman, who after remaining a short time in Cambridge founded the town of
Hartford in Conneticut. From his family connections Mr. Rawson could hardly help belong~

. ing to the reforming part of the church of England, for even Archbishop Grindal leaned
strongly to the Puritan element of the Established Church. Nacaulay says of him, that
the "Archbishop hesitated long before accepting a mitrefrom his dislike of what he re—
garded as the mummery of consecration". For this ancestor lr. Rawson was named, presumably,
the youngest of his twelve children,Grindal. What induced Rawson to establish himself in
Newbury instead of Boston, where his uncle was the prominister, is not known, but Ar, ;
Ellery B. Crane, the compiler of the Rawson Memorial, thinks it very probable that some
of the planters here knmew Rawson personally in England. This is very likely, for he was
immediately raised to a public trust, which would hardly have been the case had he been

a total stranger. - b aimhe  mey wema ¢ g wpuen

The first mention of Rawson in the Newbury records, according to Mr. William Little,
is on Feb 2l, 1637, Old Style. I quote from Mr. Little's letter: The first memtion of
land granted to Mr. Rawson that I find is of date Feb 2L, 1637, 0ld Style, amd I think
this is the first mention of him in the records of the town. I think the mext monthe he
was chéseni with Mr. John Woodbridge to prepare some by-laws for the town". During Xarch
1638, Rawson was made a freeman of the Colony but the 2nd of May we find.him, when only
23 years of age, a Deputy to the General Court. From that time forward umtil 1650, with
the exception of 1641 amd 16L3, he represented Newbury continously, evidemily to the .
satisfaction of his constitutents. On the 8th of June 1633 he was fined for being absent
from his post, the records containing the following entry:

These b gentlemen after named, Mr. John Humfrey, Nr. John Wintrope, Junior, Mr,
Atherton Hoffe, and Mr. Edward Rawson were fined 5 shillings apiece for their absence
when the court was called.

On the 15th of June, as one of the Selectmen of Newbury, with Edward Woodman, John
Woodbridge, William Moody, James Browne, John Knight And Abraham Toppan, he signed an
order appointing foru officers who were to see that sentinels properly armed were pested
at the doors of the meeting house during service for protection. On the 6th of Sept.
he was appointed by the Court one of the commissioners to try small causes at Newbury.
Under the same date he was chosen with Mr. Broadstreet and Mr. Winthrop, Junior, "to
assist in setting out the places of the town (innacunnet) & apvortioning the several
quantity of land to each man". At Rawson's request or suggestion the place was calied
Hampton. He was, under the same date, placed upon a commititece to examine accountsz cf the
Treasurer of the Colony and see that warrants for taxes vere sent out.

There were various offices of trust and many committees and commnissions on which he
served during his long and busy life ard printed records and the unpublished archives tca
nunmerous to include here. Ir. Rawson was given grants of land of many acres, by the Court
and gifts of money for the faithful discharge of his duties.

-
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After the Revolution of 1689, vwhen Andros was sent back to England after being ip-
prisoned in Boston for several. months, Rawson in conjunction with Sewall published in
- 1691 a pamphlet signzd "E.R.:S.S." entitled "The Revolution in New England Justified,
and the people there Vindicated from the aspersions cast upon them by ir. Jochn Palzer,
~in his Pretended Answer to the Declaration, published by the Inhabitants of Boston, and

the Country adfacgnt”.

-a

In 1692 Rawson suffered the loss of his daughtar Rebecca, whose tragic fate is
graphically told by Yhittier in his leaves from Margaret Smith's Journal. She had been
deceived in her marriage with Thomas Rumsey, who claimed to be.a son of "Lady Haile',
according to an affidavit still preserved in the State House, and who deserted her immed-
jately upon their arrival in England. Thile on her voyage home to rejoin her father, after
living some years in England, the vessel in which she was a passenger was wrecked by an

earthquake in Jamaica and all on board perished. Her father survived her but a short
vime, passing away in his 79th year on Qugust 27th, 1693, probably at the house of his
son William, who then lived in Dorchester, . )

- The Portrait of Rawson in the possession of the New England Historic Genealogical
-Soclety shows a man evidently of middle age, his face rather .broad, nose aquiline, hazel
. eyes, long dark brovn hair parted in the middle, moustache and imperial, wearing a bread
white collar over a heavy black cloak, -ard long embroidered gloves. The Portrait was
painted when he was 55 years of age. Such he appeared when, on horseback, before the
-assembled members of thegovernment, the troop of horsas and eight companies of foct
'soldiers, he proclaimed the accession of James the Second, with ‘the same ceremony with
waich he had proclaimed that Chartes thé Second was King, after his restoration. )

' This was copied from Mass: Pub. H.Vol: 7 pages 280 3/ 295 inclusive, Utah Genealogical
Society "History of Edward Rawson". Compiled by Fern R. Morgan, 1102 Birch Lame, Provo,

Utah(P.O. Box L86),
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" Name of Compller.

NORMA FEVEIYN T.INDBLAD

FOUR GENERATION ANCESTOR CHART

‘Ade Person No. 1 « this chart is the same
Adc?ress.RI._S-,—BL 3.6.& person as No. 11 on chart No. Q'L Chart No.
” EXARKANA, TEXAS 75501 )
City.-State TEXARKANA, TEXAS 7 8 dbaan. Blowes )
Date _AUGUST 8, 1981 b. /799 [
p.b.
: m.
4 FRANKLIN PERRY BROWER p.m.
, b. SEPTRMBER 13, 1821 £ /l2%s N |d.
§ L e o« suw p.b.f M/W%Kgoum p.d. Laotenctite G, m
% pb Place of Birth m. A6 Fab 1843 Aperieth .
:g :.,?‘;.‘Z.‘Z'::.‘Iﬁ“n:: .m. SemFoR Co. A ra 9 Airziaht. J;,LIAA/
P Puce’u Dum d. APRIL 21, 1875 b. /4219 mbe;m v
> p.dKEEWANEE, LAUDERDALE CO, MISS p.bIwhian, flamdeth & éé_
£ BURIED DEEWANEE, MISS.,BROWER C, d-
: 2 CHARLES EMSLEY BROWER p.d. 14“% ¢, %
3 b. EB 28 1860 {Father of No. 1) \)04
§ p- b K7@WANEE, LAUDERDALE CO, MISS
§ m. JAN,28, 1882 at Mt, GJ.llad BOOMSUBA, M1 10 Id’é"éﬁj gﬁa’ﬁfg{g{gf
I p.m. ’10()1"1‘>UBA LAUDERDALE CO,, MISS /760P  Conlwonn Ko
: d. SEPT, 19, 1932 P b.
p p-d.RED LICK, BOWIE CO., TX m.
5 BUKIED RED LICK CEMETARY p.m.
1 |5 ELIZABETH JANE SHAMBURGER d.
3 b. VAR, 3, 1828 Mober i %o 5 | p.d,
® p.b. _ ALA v
d. FEB 21, 1897 11 pevey Dees

p.d. KEEWANEE, LAUDERDALE COL, MISSb.

(Mother of No. &.
Cont. on chart No..

BURIED BROWER CEMETARY, KEEWANEE p.b.
d.
1 MAGNOLIA VALLERA BROWER p.d.
b.JAN, 1I;, 1868
p.b. MERIDIAN , LAUDERDALE CO,, MISS. '
m. JAN, 10, 1909 12 Rawsow
p_m. rB.— (CFnl:rer o!br:o. :
d FEB 27’ 1968 p.b' ont. on chart No._
. p.d. RED LICK, BOWIE CO,, TX m.
BURILD RED LICK CEMETARY @ CHARLES RAWSON p.m.
. 1815 (Father of No. J) d.
TENN p-d.
13
b (Mother of No. 6.

BURTED RAWSON CEMETARY
3 PARESTINE OLNEY RAWSON
b. BERE, 11, 1862 (hotber of Fo. 1
p.b. LAUDERDALE CO,, MISS
d.JAN, 31, 1937

Cont. on chart No._

LAUDERDALE CO, MISS p.b.

d.

.d.
P }/)W_/ML/ 7

14 Eltas Bugpkle/rer

p.d.RED LICK, BOWIE CO,, TX
BURIED RED LICK CEMETARY

|7 MARY BURKHALTER

b- 4733 Q¢ (Funer ol No. T,

Cont. on chart Nu..
. :wa7m /315 Jaspn (o Ca

P.m.

-

b. 18 25 (Mother of No. 3) d.
p.b. ALA p.d. '
ION LUD AM _ d. A

bMﬁﬁu 51, §’§§7Mﬁ’-‘f’«m p.d. LAUDERDALE CO, ,MISS15  Wiwa s Ford  WERR 4
p.b.RED LICK BOWIE CO,TX BURIED RAWSON CiMETARY b. 119 Comon abart v
d, JULY 23, 1901 p.b. _
p.d. RED LICK, BOWIE (0., TX d.
BURIED RED LICL, CEMETARY p.d. ¥



P Page 318 JOHN W, ALTMAN and SARAH HITT, 23 February 1845, Solemnized 27 February

o 1845 by JAS. BEAVERS, J.P. HENRY ALTMAN, Bondsman.

NOTE: 1850 Census Sumter County Alabama - Family 1228
ALTMAN, JOHN W, 31 SC Farmer $200.
SARAH 22 SC
WM. A, 4 Ala.
SARAH J. 2 Ala.

BLEDSOE, SEMARIUS 12 Ala; (female)

DAVID TODD and MARY PURVIN (or ?ARRiS?), 25 February 1845. Solemnized
27 February 1845 by ﬁ. BARBER, J.P. WILLIAM TODD, Bondsman. WILLIAM.E
TODD certifies that MARY, daughter of SARAH WARD is over 18,

NOTE: 1850 Census Choctaw County, Alabama - Family #409

TODD, DAVID 24 Miss. Farmer
MARY A,T. 27 Ala.
C.A. 4 Ala. (female)
JASA C, 2 Ala. (female)
THOMAS 44 Ga. Farmer

~ .
k“‘ Page 319 FRANKLIN P, BROWER and ELIZABETH J. SHAMBURGHER, 26 February 1845.

Solemnized 26 February 1845 by WM. J. CALLOWAY, V.D.M. A. SHAMBURGHER,
Bondsman. ABSALOM SHAMBURGHER swofn as to his authority to sign NANCY
SHAMBURGHER name. "You are au;hofized to issue a license for FRANKLIN P.
BROWER to marry my daughter ELIZABETH JANE. 25 February 1845. Signed.,

NANCY SHAMBURGER by A. SHAMBURGER.
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HUSBAND'S NAME Browex, Lanlee (o), (i2) Ems/ .m\& Occupation:

"“Doctor

2

§ 2 XEE&EH%\NA\& R\-\Vh\\“‘rﬁ&«.M\v

When Born _ & -2¥ ~/54Dwhere !
~ When Died -/ 9=/ 32 Where _eary, Bowre b, Tx
NQ e /) < Q\v .

Sl oZl Blpe., .

(Husband’§ Full Name)

Buried At A<l L e/l Guretua LR ’
Schools Attended - Degrees, etc.
Military Service - _
When Married J2%_ 26, /3592 Mt Gi/ird, wherd oo swba Lawderttad, &, tteoa

(Wife's Maideh Name)

This information obtained from

sy, \M* fieeornds

Other Wives (if any)

Number (1) (2) etc. , -
His Father /RanK (14 Ferry m\wmﬁm\@oﬁrmiw Maiden Zwam\m\

DSA\\\\F&\\NW \PP\V\N\N@

His nnwsauwnmim&%m\? (Kbrabion)) Srowde . Ar22/2h Tul e ( Shambuager ) ?

WIFE’'S MAIDEN NAME \h\ \ﬁw \\ ve \\d\\?.@( %S\p\“\‘\ Occupation: Ldeer

When Born E Where EE&?E? -

When Died /= 377737 Where w\\h\n\w\“\ S MBgre G 7/ Buried ﬁﬁE
Schools Attended - Degrees, etc.

Date
Other Husband (if any)

Number (1) (2) etc. __
Her Father Q\sb\&\.& S

Her Grandparents

\Qb\..k\..%ru\ﬁ\

Her Mother’s Maiden Name %&\\&\r\ nww&\\h\.ﬂ\rht\.\ A

<—2/-%3

Compiler /oA 1213 £ h\“l\ \N\\tbmrab
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e | Grige S of B s var | Temwtat  comy Comn | o var 7 sty o0of .
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Date & 24 Jawn r908
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Mo Thowmeas Efiver §-25-/7oq 3 TX N 7-22-19710,8 2 Moot J1 20 Harecses
/
Dat .
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